and pay EGI [] for all their shares in VSR at the price 
agreed to in Section 10 of the Shareholders’ 
Agreement.” Id. at 25-26. Section 10 specifies that “the 
per share purchase price, payable in cash to holders of 
the Preferred Stock, shall be equal to one hundred and 
three percent (103%) of the per share Preferred 
Liquidation Preference….” Id. at 9. The “Preferred 

Liquidation Preference,” in turn, is defined as the 
“Preferred Purchase Price”—the “purchase price per 
share paid by” EGI—“plus 4% per annum thereon 
(based on a 360-day year), compounded semi-annually